



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.37131 of 2025**

***Subhadra Barik***

....

***Petitioner***

Mr.Ghanashyam Banji, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others***

....

***Opposite Parties***

Mr.Saswat Das, Addl. Government Advocate

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MURAHARI SRI RAMAN**

**ORDER**

**05.01.2026**

**Order No.**

01. 1. It is submitted by learned Advocate for the petitioner that soon after retirement of the husband of the petitioner, he died. As a consequence thereof, the petitioner has been receiving pension (provisional pension). Though almost two decades have been elapsed, the revised family pension is not disbursed as per recommendation by the 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission. Revealing the grievance of the petitioner, a representation dated 16.06.2025, stated to have been dispatched by Speed Post, addressed to the Block Education Officer, Sohela in the District of Bargarh, remained unattended to till date.
- 1.1. At this stage, Mr.Saswat Das, learned Addl. Government Advocate seeks accommodation to obtain instruction (s) with regard to the stage of consideration of the representation.
2. List this matter in the week commencing 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.



2.1. Pendency of this writ petition shall not prevent the appropriate authority to consider the grievance of the petitioner.

**(M.S. Raman)**  
**Judge**

*Bichi*